

September 27, 1994

Franz Schneider

1044 Monterey Street

Hollister, CA 95023



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. I-94-283

Dear Mr. Schneider:


We write in response to your August 23, 1994 request for advice regarding a possible conflict of interest under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Your question, in part, may implicate other laws governing the conduct of public officials.  Our jurisdiction is limited to the Act, and we do not offer advice regarding other laws regulating the conduct of public officials.  We suggest you seek additional guidance from your city attorney.

QUESTION


Does a city planning commissioner have a conflict of interest under the Act with regard to decisions concerning residential or nonresidential development by virtue of his employment as a teacher with the local school district?

CONCLUSION


No.  Your position as a school teacher does not give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act which would prohibit your participation in decisions by the planning commission.

FACTS


You are a planning commissioner for the City of Hollister.  You are also employed as a school teacher in the Hollister School District.  Decisions concerning development within the city are expected to have a considerable impact on the school district.

ANALYSIS


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from participating in, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision which may have a reasonably foreseeable and material effect on the public official or the official's financial interest.  (Section 87100; Section 87103.)  A planning commissioner is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  A financial interest includes, among other things, any source of income to the official aggregating two hundred fifty dollars or more in value received or promised to the official within twelve months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103.)  


Under Section 82030(b), salary and reimbursement for expenses received from a state, local, or federal government agency are excluded from the definition of "income."  As the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit only financial conflicts of interest, and as your salary as a teacher is not deemed to be a financial interest under the Act, no conflict exists based on your dual employment as a teacher and a planning commissioner.


We trust that this letter fully addresses your request.  If you should have additional questions, please contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

